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UNITED STATES  

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20549  

   

FORM 8-K  
   

CURRENT REPORT  
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

   
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 15, 2013  

   

AMERCO  
( Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter )  

   

   

   
(775) 688-6300  

( Registrant’s telephone number, including area code )  

   
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the 
registrant under any of the following provisions:  
   
� Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  
   
� Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 und er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  
   
� Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  
   
� Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  
   

 
 
 
It em   8.01 Other Events  
   

Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C  
   
On January 15 , 2013 the Company and the Trustee entered the Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture to the 

Base Indenture (the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First 
Supplemental Indenture”), and the Company, the Trustee , Amerco Real Estate Company and Amerco Real Estate 
Company of Texas, Inc. entered a Pledge and Security Agreement (the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC- 1C, 
2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Security Agreement”).  In connection with the foregoing, the Company has offere 
d up to $ 10,735,000 in aggregate principal am ount of UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Secured Notes 
(the “Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes”) in a public offering.  Investors in the Series UIC- 1C, 
2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes must first join the U-Haul Investo rs Club. The Company intends to use the 
proceeds to reimburse its subsidiaries and affiliates for the cost of acquisition and development of the collateral 
pledged in such offering (the “Collateral”) and for general corporate purposes.    

   
The Series UIC- 1 C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes bear interest at rate s between 6.9% and 8.0 

% per year which mature between 15 years to 30 years from issue date and are fully amortizing over the terms . 

         
Nevada  1-11255  88-0106815  

( State or other jurisdiction of  ( Commission File Number )  ( I.R.S. Employer Identification No. )  
incorporation )        

1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 100  
Reno, Nevada 89502-3239  

(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)  

   
Not Applicable  

( Former name or former address if changed since last report )  



Principal and interest on the Note s will be credited to each holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account on a 
quarterly basis in arrears throughout the term . The Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 
7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC- 1C, 2 C, 3C, 4C, 
5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Security Agreement contain covenants requiring the maintenance of a first-priority lien on the 
Collateral subject to permitted liens, and a prohibition of additional liens on the Collateral.  The Notes are not 
guaranteed by any subsidiary of the Company, and therefore are effectively subordinated to all of the existing and 
future claims of creditors of each of the Company’s subsidiaries.  
   

The Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes were offered and will be sol d pursuant to the 
Company’s shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-169832) under the Securities Act of 1933, 
as amended.  The Company has filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a prospectus supplement, dated 
January 15, 2 013 , together with the accompanying prospectus, dated October 7, 2010, relating to the offeri ng and 
sale of the Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes.   
   

For a complete description of the terms and conditions of the Fixed Rate Secured Note s Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 
3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-
1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Security Agreement, please refer to the Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series 
UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured Notes 
Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Security Agreement , each of which is incorporated herein by 
reference and attached to this Current R eport on Form 8-K as Exhibit 4.1 .  

   
A copy of the opinion and consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of the Company, as to the validity of the 

Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Notes is incorporated by reference into the Registration 
Statement on F orm S-3 (File No. 333-169832) and filed as Exhibit 5.1 hereto.  

   
 
 
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.  
   
(d) Exhibits.   
   

   
   
   

SIGNATURES  
   

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to 
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  
   

AMERCO  
(Registrant)  
   
/s/ Jason A. Berg  
Jason A. Berg  
Principal Financial Officer and  
Chief Accounting Officer  

   
Date: January 15, 2013  
 
 
 
   
 

Exhibit No.  Description  
4.1  Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture 

and Pledge and Security Agreement dated January 15, 2013 , by and between 
AMERCO , U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee and Amerco Real Estate 
Company.  

5.1  Opinion of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO.  
23.1  Consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO (included in Exhibit 5.1).  



   

EXHIBIT INDEX  
   

   
 
   
 

Exhibit No.  Description  
4.1  Series UIC- 1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C Twenty-First Supplemental Indenture 

and Pledge and Security Agreement dated January 15, 2013 , by and between 
AMERCO , U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee and Amerco Real Estate 
Company.  

5.1  Opinion of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO.  
23.1  Consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO (included in Exhibit 5.1).  



 

   

   
   

AMERCO,  
Issuer  

   
to  

   
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  

Trustee  
   

_____________________  
   

TWENTY-FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL  
INDENTURE  

   
Dated as of  

January 15, 2013  
   

TO  
   

U-HAUL INVESTORS CLUB INDENTURE  
   

Dated as of  
February 14 , 20 11  

   
_____________________  

   
FIXED RATE SECURED NOTES SERIES UIC-1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C  

   

 
   
 
 
 

THIS TWENTY-FIRST SUPPLE MENTAL INDENTURE, dated as of January 15, 2013 (the “ Supplemental 
Indenture”), is entered into between AMERCO , a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Nevada (hereinafter called the “ Company ”), having its principal executive office located at 1325 Airmotive Way, 
Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89 5 02, and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association (hereinafter 
called the “Trustee”).    

RECITALS  

The Company and the Trustee entered into the U-Haul Investors Club Indenture, dated as of February 14, 2011 
(the “Base Indenture”, and to gether with the Supplemental Indenture, the “Indenture”), to provide for the issuance by 
the Company from time to time of its debentures, notes or other evidences of indebtedness (hereinafter called the 
“Securities”), unlimited as to principal amount, to b ear such rates of interest, to mature at such time or times, to be 
issued in one or more series.    

The Company has duly authorized, and desires to cause to be established, a series of its notes to be known as its 
“Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-1C, 2C , 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C” (the “ Notes ” ), the form and 
substance of and the terms, provisions and conditions thereof to be set forth as provided in the Base Indenture a nd this 
Supplemental Indenture.  

   
The Executive Finance Committee of the Board of D irectors of the Company ha s duly authorized the issuance 



of the Notes and the other amendments to the Indenture provided for in this Supplemental Indenture , and ha s 
authorized the proper officers of the Company to execute any and all appropriate documents necessary or appropriat e 
to effect each such issuance.  

This Supplemental Indenture is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of Sections 301 and   901 of the 
Base Indenture.  All terms used in this Supplemental Indenture that are not otherwise defined herein will have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Base Indenture.  

The Company has requested that the Trustee execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture , and do all things 
necessary to make this Supplemental Indenture a valid agreement of th e Compan y, in accordance with its terms.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the purchase and acceptance of the Notes by the 
Holder s thereof, and for the purpose of setting forth, as provided in the Indenture, the forms and terms of the Not es, 
the Company covenants and agrees, with the Trustee, as follows:  

ARTICLE ONE  
 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE NOTES  

Section 1.01         Designation.  

The Notes, designated as the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-1C, 2C, 3C, 4C, 5C, 6C, 7C, 8C and 9C”, 
are hereby authorized and established as a series of Securities under the Indenture.  

 
 
   
 
 

   

Section 1.02         Form and Denomination of Notes.  

The Notes will be issued as Book-entry Securities.  Therefore, the Notes will not be certificated, and will be 
registered in the name of the Holders in book-entr y form only with the Securities Registrar.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, the Notes will be issued without coupons, and all references to “Global Securities”, “Bearer Securities” and 
“Coupons” do not apply to the Notes and will be disregarded.  

The Notes will be issued in denominations of $100 and integral multiples of $100 in excess thereof.   

The Notes will be issued over a period of time and from time to time, in up to four separate sub-series, each 
with potential sub-series thereunder, with e ach such four sub-series bearing a unique interest rate and term as provided 
herein.  Prospective investors shall have the opportunity to select the sub-series of the Notes for which such prospective 
investor is subscribing.   As sub-series of the Notes ar e issued, the Company shall so notify the Trustee.  Such 
notification shall set forth the following, with respect to each such sub-series so issued:  the issue date; the dollar-
amount funded; the sub-series number; identification of the Collateral; the mat urity date; and the aggregate principal 
amount of the Notes previously issued.    

Section 1.03         Principal, Maturity and Interest; Payment Amortization Schedule.  

With respect to each series of the Notes, the term and interest rate are as follows:  
   

-           All series of Notes wit h a term of 15 years shall bear interest at 6.9% per annum  
-           All series of Notes with a term of 20 years shall bear interest at 7.2% per annum  
-           All series of Notes with a term of 25 years shall bear interest at 7.5% per annum  
-           All series of Notes with a term o f 30 years shall bear interest at 8.0% per annum  

The Notes shall have such other terms as are stated herein, in the form of definitive Notes or in the Indenture.   

As notes are offered, prospective investors shall have the opportunity to select the series and sub-series of notes 



for which such prospective investor is subscribing.   Each of the nine series of notes (including all sub-series of 
notes issued under their respective series) shall bear a term and corresponding interest rate to be determined by Co 
mpany management prior to the closing of the first subseries of N otes under such N ote series, in accordance with the 
terms immediately above.  At that time, the initial Collateral which shall secure such series of N otes shall be selected 
and assigned to th e series.     

The Notes are fully amortizing.  Payments of principal and interest on the Notes will be credited to each 
Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account, in arrears every three months, throughout the term, commencing three months 
after the date of is sue with respect to the applicable sub-series of the Notes, and thereafter every three months 
throughout the term applicable to such sub-series (each such date, a “Credit Date”).  Interest on the Notes is  
 
   
 
 

calculated based upon the outstanding balance of pr incipal of the Notes at the time interest is due.  The 
following schedules illustrate investments of $100 in each of the series of Notes .  

   
Notes with a term of 15 years, bearing interest at 6.9% per annum  

               

Payment Number  
U-Note 

Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.96  $1.73  $2.69  
2  $99.04  $0.98  $1.71  $2.69  
3  $98.06  $1.00  $1.69  $2.69  
4  $97.06  $1.02  $1.67  $2.69  
5  $96.04  $1.03  $1.66  $2.69  
6  $95.01  $1.05  $1.64  $2.69  
7  $93.96  $1.07  $1.62  $2.69  
8  $92.89  $1.09  $1.60  $2.69  
9  $91.80  $1.11  $1.58  $2.69  
10  $90.69  $1.13  $1.56  $2.69  
11  $89.56  $1.15  $1.54  $2.69  
12  $88.41  $1.16  $1.53  $2.69  
13  $87.25  $1.18  $1.51  $2.69  
14  $86.07  $1.21  $1.48  $2.69  
15  $84.86  $1.23  $1.46  $2.69  
16  $83.63  $1.25  $1.44  $2.69  
17  $82.38  $1.27  $1.42  $2.69  
18  $81.11  $1.29  $1.40  $2.69  
19  $79.82  $1.31  $1.38  $2.69  
20  $78.51  $1.34  $1.35  $2.69  
21  $77.17  $1.36  $1.33  $2.69  
22  $75.81  $1.38  $1.31  $2.69  
23  $74.43  $1.41  $1.28  $2.69  
24  $73.02  $1.43  $1.26  $2.69  
25  $71.59  $1.46  $1.23  $2.69  
26  $70.13  $1.48  $1.21  $2.69  
27  $68.65  $1.51  $1.18  $2.69  
28  $67.14  $1.53  $1.16  $2.69  
29  $65.61  $1.56  $1.13  $2.69  
30  $64.05  $1.58  $1.10  $2.68  
31  $62.47  $1.60  $1.08  $2.68  
32  $60.87  $1.64  $1.05  $2.69  
33  $59.23  $1.67  $1.02  $2.69  
34  $57.56  $1.69  $0.99  $2.68  
35  $55.87  $1.72  $0.96  $2.68  
36  $54.15  $1.75  $0.93  $2.68  
37  $52.40  $1.78  $0.90  $2.68  
38  $50.62  $1.81  $0.87  $2.68  
39  $48.81  $1.85  $0.84  $2.69  



 
   
 
 

   
Notes with a term of 20 years, bearing interest at 7.2% per annum  

40  $46.96  $1.87  $0.81  $2.68  
41  $45.09  $1.90  $0.78  $2.68  
42  $43.19  $1.94  $0.75  $2.69  
43  $41.25  $1.98  $0.71  $2.69  
44  $39.27  $2.00  $0.68  $2.68  

45  $37.27  $2.05  $0.64  $2.69  
46  $35.22  $2.07  $0.61  $2.68  
47  $33.15  $2.12  $0.57  $2.69  
48  $31.03  $2.14  $0.54  $2.68  
49  $28.89  $2.19  $0.50  $2.69  
50  $26.70  $2.23  $0.46  $2.69  
51  $24.47  $2.27  $0.42  $2.69  
52  $22.20  $2.30  $0.38  $2.68  
53  $19.90  $2.34  $0.34  $2.68  
54  $17.56  $2.38  $0.30  $2.68  
55  $15.18  $2.42  $0.26  $2.68  
56  $12.76  $2.47  $0.22  $2.69  
57  $10.29  $2.50  $0.18  $2.68  
58  $7.79  $2.56  $0.13  $2.69  
59  $5.23  $2.59  $0.09  $2.68  
60  $2.64  $2.64  $0.05  $2.69  
   $0.00           

Total     $100.00  $61.22  $161.22  
               

Payment Number  
U-Note 

Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.57  $1.80  $2.37  
2  $99.43  $0.58  $1.79  $2.37  
3  $98.85  $0.59  $1.78  $2.37  
4  $98.26  $0.60  $1.77  $2.37  
5  $97.66  $0.61  $1.76  $2.37  
6  $97.05  $0.62  $1.75  $2.37  
7  $96.43  $0.63  $1.74  $2.37  
8  $95.80  $0.65  $1.72  $2.37  
9  $95.15  $0.66  $1.71  $2.37  
10  $94.49  $0.67  $1.70  $2.37  
11  $93.82  $0.68  $1.69  $2.37  
12  $93.14  $0.69  $1.68  $2.37  
13  $92.45  $0.71  $1.66  $2.37  
14  $91.74  $0.72  $1.65  $2.37  
15  $91.02  $0.73  $1.64  $2.37  
16  $90.29  $0.74  $1.63  $2.37  
17  $89.55  $0.76  $1.61  $2.37  
18  $88.79  $0.77  $1.60  $2.37  
19  $88.02  $0.79  $1.58  $2.37  
20  $87.23  $0.80  $1.57  $2.37  
21  $86.43  $0.81  $1.56  $2.37  
22  $85.62  $0.83  $1.54  $2.37  
23  $84.79  $0.84  $1.53  $2.37  
24  $83.95  $0.86  $1.51  $2.37  
25  $83.09  $0.87  $1.50  $2.37  
26  $82.22  $0.89  $1.48  $2.37  
27  $81.33  $0.91  $1.46  $2.37  
28  $80.42  $0.92  $1.45  $2.37  
29  $79.50  $0.94  $1.43  $2.37  



 
   
 
 

 
   
 
 

30  $78.56  $0.96  $1.41  $2.37  
31  $77.60  $0.97  $1.40  $2.37  
32  $76.63  $0.99  $1.38  $2.37  
33  $75.64  $1.01  $1.36  $2.37  
34  $74.63  $1.03  $1.34  $2.37  
35  $73.60  $1.05  $1.32  $2.37  
36  $72.55  $1.06  $1.31  $2.37  
37  $71.49  $1.08  $1.29  $2.37  
38  $70.41  $1.10  $1.27  $2.37  
39  $69.31  $1.12  $1.25  $2.37  
40  $68.19  $1.14  $1.23  $2.37  
41  $67.05  $1.16  $1.21  $2.37  
42  $65.89  $1.18  $1.19  $2.37  
43  $64.71  $1.21  $1.16  $2.37  
44  $63.50  $1.23  $1.14  $2.37  
45  $62.27  $1.25  $1.12  $2.37  
46  $61.02  $1.27  $1.10  $2.37  
47  $59.75  $1.28  $1.08  $2.36  
48  $58.47  $1.32  $1.05  $2.37  
49  $57.15  $1.33  $1.03  $2.36  
50  $55.82  $1.37  $1.00  $2.37  
51  $54.45  $1.38  $0.98  $2.36  
52  $53.07  $1.41  $0.96  $2.37  
53  $51.66  $1.44  $0.93  $2.37  
54  $50.22  $1.46  $0.90  $2.36  
55  $48.76  $1.48  $0.88  $2.36  
56  $47.28  $1.52  $0.85  $2.37  
57  $45.76  $1.54  $0.82  $2.36  
58  $44.22  $1.56  $0.80  $2.36  
59  $42.66  $1.60  $0.77  $2.37  
60  $41.06  $1.63  $0.74  $2.37  
61  $39.43  $1.66  $0.71  $2.37  
62  $37.77  $1.68  $0.68  $2.36  
63  $36.09  $1.72  $0.65  $2.37  
64  $34.37  $1.74  $0.62  $2.36  
65  $32.63  $1.78  $0.59  $2.37  
66  $30.85  $1.81  $0.56  $2.37  
67  $29.04  $1.85  $0.52  $2.37  
68  $27.19  $1.87  $0.49  $2.36  
69  $25.32  $1.90  $0.46  $2.36  
70  $23.42  $1.95  $0.42  $2.37  
71  $21.47  $1.98  $0.39  $2.37  
72  $19.49  $2.02  $0.35  $2.37  
73  $17.47  $2.05  $0.31  $2.36  
74  $15.42  $2.08  $0.28  $2.36  
75  $13.34  $2.13  $0.24  $2.37  
76  $11.21  $2.16  $0.20  $2.36  
77  $9.05  $2.21  $0.16  $2.37  
78  $6.84  $2.24  $0.12  $2.36  
79  $4.60  $2.28  $0.08  $2.36  

80  $2.32  $2.32  $0.04  $2.36  
   $0.00           



   
   
Notes with a term of 25 years, bearing interest at 7.5% per annum  

 
   
 
 

Total     $100.00  $89.43  $189.43  

               

Payment Number  
U-Note 

Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.34  $1.88  $2.22  
2  $99.66  $0.35  $1.87  $2.22  
3  $99.31  $0.36  $1.86  $2.22  
4  $98.95  $0.36  $1.86  $2.22  
5  $98.59  $0.37  $1.85  $2.22  
6  $98.22  $0.38  $1.84  $2.22  
7  $97.84  $0.39  $1.83  $2.22  
8  $97.45  $0.39  $1.83  $2.22  
9  $97.06  $0.40  $1.82  $2.22  
10  $96.66  $0.41  $1.81  $2.22  
11  $96.25  $0.42  $1.80  $2.22  
12  $95.83  $0.42  $1.80  $2.22  
13  $95.41  $0.43  $1.79  $2.22  
14  $94.98  $0.44  $1.78  $2.22  
15  $94.54  $0.45  $1.77  $2.22  
16  $94.09  $0.46  $1.76  $2.22  
17  $93.63  $0.46  $1.76  $2.22  
18  $93.17  $0.47  $1.75  $2.22  
19  $92.70  $0.48  $1.74  $2.22  
20  $92.22  $0.49  $1.73  $2.22  
21  $91.73  $0.50  $1.72  $2.22  
22  $91.23  $0.51  $1.71  $2.22  
23  $90.72  $0.52  $1.70  $2.22  
24  $90.20  $0.53  $1.69  $2.22  
25  $89.67  $0.54  $1.68  $2.22  
26  $89.13  $0.55  $1.67  $2.22  
27  $88.58  $0.56  $1.66  $2.22  
28  $88.02  $0.57  $1.65  $2.22  
29  $87.45  $0.58  $1.64  $2.22  
30  $86.87  $0.59  $1.63  $2.22  
31  $86.28  $0.60  $1.62  $2.22  
32  $85.68  $0.61  $1.61  $2.22  
33  $85.07  $0.62  $1.60  $2.22  
34  $84.45  $0.64  $1.58  $2.22  
35  $83.81  $0.65  $1.57  $2.22  
36  $83.16  $0.66  $1.56  $2.22  
37  $82.50  $0.67  $1.55  $2.22  
38  $81.83  $0.69  $1.53  $2.22  
39  $81.14  $0.70  $1.52  $2.22  
40  $80.44  $0.71  $1.51  $2.22  
41  $79.73  $0.73  $1.49  $2.22  
42  $79.00  $0.74  $1.48  $2.22  
43  $78.26  $0.75  $1.47  $2.22  

44  $77.51  $0.78  $1.45  $2.23  
45  $76.73  $0.78  $1.44  $2.22  
46  $75.95  $0.81  $1.42  $2.23  
47  $75.14  $0.81  $1.41  $2.22  
48  $74.33  $0.83  $1.39  $2.22  
49  $73.50  $0.84  $1.38  $2.22  
50  $72.66  $0.87  $1.36  $2.23  



 
   
 
 

Notes with a term of 30 years, bearing interest at 8.0% per annum  

51  $71.79  $0.87  $1.35  $2.22  
52  $70.92  $0.90  $1.33  $2.23  
53  $70.02  $0.92  $1.31  $2.23  
54  $69.10  $0.92  $1.30  $2.22  
55  $68.18  $0.95  $1.28  $2.23  
56  $67.23  $0.97  $1.26  $2.23  
57  $66.26  $0.98  $1.24  $2.22  
58  $65.28  $1.00  $1.22  $2.22  
59  $64.28  $1.01  $1.21  $2.22  
60  $63.27  $1.04  $1.19  $2.23  
61  $62.23  $1.06  $1.17  $2.23  
62  $61.17  $1.08  $1.15  $2.23  
63  $60.09  $1.10  $1.13  $2.23  
64  $58.99  $1.12  $1.11  $2.23  
65  $57.87  $1.14  $1.09  $2.23  
66  $56.73  $1.17  $1.06  $2.23  
67  $55.56  $1.18  $1.04  $2.22  
68  $54.38  $1.20  $1.02  $2.22  
69  $53.18  $1.23  $1.00  $2.23  
70  $51.95  $1.25  $0.97  $2.22  
71  $50.70  $1.28  $0.95  $2.23  
72  $49.42  $1.29  $0.93  $2.22  
73  $48.13  $1.33  $0.90  $2.23  
74  $46.80  $1.34  $0.88  $2.22  
75  $45.46  $1.38  $0.85  $2.23  
76  $44.08  $1.39  $0.83  $2.22  
77  $42.69  $1.43  $0.80  $2.23  
78  $41.26  $1.45  $0.77  $2.22  
79  $39.81  $1.48  $0.75  $2.23  
80  $38.33  $1.50  $0.72  $2.22  
81  $36.83  $1.54  $0.69  $2.23  
82  $35.29  $1.56  $0.66  $2.22  
83  $33.73  $1.60  $0.63  $2.23  
84  $32.13  $1.62  $0.60  $2.22  
85  $30.51  $1.65  $0.57  $2.22  
86  $28.86  $1.69  $0.54  $2.23  
87  $27.17  $1.71  $0.51  $2.22  
88  $25.46  $1.75  $0.48  $2.23  
89  $23.71  $1.78  $0.44  $2.22  
90  $21.93  $1.81  $0.41  $2.22  
91  $20.12  $1.85  $0.38  $2.23  
92  $18.27  $1.89  $0.34  $2.23  
93  $16.38  $1.91  $0.31  $2.22  

94  $14.47  $1.96  $0.27  $2.23  
95  $12.51  $1.99  $0.23  $2.22  
96  $10.52  $2.02  $0.20  $2.22  
97  $8.50  $2.07  $0.16  $2.23  
98  $6.43  $2.10  $0.12  $2.22  
99  $4.33  $2.15  $0.08  $2.23  

100  $2.18  $2.18  $0.04  $2.22  
   $0.00           

Total     $100.00  $122.29  $222.29  
               
               

               



 
   
 
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.20  $2.00  $2.20  
2  $99.80  $0.20  $2.00  $2.20  
3  $99.60  $0.22  $1.99  $2.21  
4  $99.38  $0.21  $1.99  $2.20  
5  $99.17  $0.23  $1.98  $2.21  
6  $98.94  $0.22  $1.98  $2.20  
7  $98.72  $0.24  $1.97  $2.21  
8  $98.48  $0.23  $1.97  $2.20  
9  $98.25  $0.23  $1.97  $2.20  

10  $98.02  $0.25  $1.96  $2.21  
11  $97.77  $0.25  $1.96  $2.21  
12  $97.52  $0.26  $1.95  $2.21  
13  $97.26  $0.25  $1.95  $2.20  
14  $97.01  $0.27  $1.94  $2.21  
15  $96.74  $0.28  $1.93  $2.21  
16  $96.46  $0.27  $1.93  $2.20  
17  $96.19  $0.28  $1.92  $2.20  
18  $95.91  $0.29  $1.92  $2.21  
19  $95.62  $0.29  $1.91  $2.20  
20  $95.33  $0.29  $1.91  $2.20  
21  $95.04  $0.31  $1.90  $2.21  
22  $94.73  $0.32  $1.89  $2.21  
23  $94.41  $0.31  $1.89  $2.20  
24  $94.10  $0.32  $1.88  $2.20  
25  $93.78  $0.33  $1.88  $2.21  
26  $93.45  $0.34  $1.87  $2.21  
27  $93.11  $0.34  $1.86  $2.20  
28  $92.77  $0.35  $1.86  $2.21  
29  $92.42  $0.36  $1.85  $2.21  
30  $92.06  $0.36  $1.84  $2.20  
31  $91.70  $0.38  $1.83  $2.21  
32  $91.32  $0.37  $1.83  $2.20  
33  $90.95  $0.39  $1.82  $2.21  
34  $90.56  $0.39  $1.81  $2.20  
35  $90.17  $0.41  $1.80  $2.21  
36  $89.76  $0.40  $1.80  $2.20  

37  $89.36  $0.42  $1.79  $2.21  
38  $88.94  $0.42  $1.78  $2.20  
39  $88.52  $0.44  $1.77  $2.21  
40  $88.08  $0.44  $1.76  $2.20  
41  $87.64  $0.46  $1.75  $2.21  
42  $87.18  $0.46  $1.74  $2.20  
43  $86.72  $0.47  $1.73  $2.20  
44  $86.25  $0.47  $1.73  $2.20  
45  $85.78  $0.49  $1.72  $2.21  
46  $85.29  $0.50  $1.71  $2.21  
47  $84.79  $0.51  $1.70  $2.21  
48  $84.28  $0.52  $1.69  $2.21  
49  $83.76  $0.53  $1.68  $2.21  
50  $83.23  $0.55  $1.66  $2.21  
51  $82.68  $0.55  $1.65  $2.20  
52  $82.13  $0.56  $1.64  $2.20  
53  $81.57  $0.57  $1.63  $2.20  
54  $81.00  $0.59  $1.62  $2.21  
55  $80.41  $0.59  $1.61  $2.20  



 
   
 
 

56  $79.82  $0.61  $1.60  $2.21  
57  $79.21  $0.63  $1.58  $2.21  
58  $78.58  $0.63  $1.57  $2.20  
59  $77.95  $0.64  $1.56  $2.20  
60  $77.31  $0.66  $1.55  $2.21  
61  $76.65  $0.68  $1.53  $2.21  
62  $75.97  $0.68  $1.52  $2.20  
63  $75.29  $0.69  $1.51  $2.20  
64  $74.60  $0.72  $1.49  $2.21  
65  $73.88  $0.73  $1.48  $2.21  
66  $73.15  $0.74  $1.46  $2.20  
67  $72.41  $0.76  $1.45  $2.21  
68  $71.65  $0.77  $1.43  $2.20  
69  $70.88  $0.79  $1.42  $2.21  
70  $70.09  $0.80  $1.40  $2.20  
71  $69.29  $0.82  $1.39  $2.21  
72  $68.47  $0.84  $1.37  $2.21  
73  $67.63  $0.85  $1.35  $2.20  
74  $66.78  $0.86  $1.34  $2.20  
75  $65.92  $0.89  $1.32  $2.21  
76  $65.03  $0.91  $1.30  $2.21  
77  $64.12  $0.92  $1.28  $2.20  
78  $63.20  $0.95  $1.26  $2.21  
79  $62.25  $0.95  $1.25  $2.20  
80  $61.30  $0.98  $1.23  $2.21  
81  $60.32  $1.00  $1.21  $2.21  
82  $59.32  $1.01  $1.19  $2.20  
83  $58.31  $1.04  $1.17  $2.21  
84  $57.27  $1.06  $1.15  $2.21  
85  $56.21  $1.09  $1.12  $2.21  
86  $55.12  $1.10  $1.10  $2.20  

87  $54.02  $1.13  $1.08  $2.21  
88  $52.89  $1.14  $1.06  $2.20  
89  $51.75  $1.17  $1.04  $2.21  
90  $50.58  $1.20  $1.01  $2.21  
91  $49.38  $1.21  $0.99  $2.20  
92  $48.17  $1.25  $0.96  $2.21  
93  $46.92  $1.26  $0.94  $2.20  
94  $45.66  $1.30  $0.91  $2.21  
95  $44.36  $1.31  $0.89  $2.20  
96  $43.05  $1.35  $0.86  $2.21  
97  $41.70  $1.37  $0.83  $2.20  
98  $40.33  $1.39  $0.81  $2.20  
99  $38.94  $1.43  $0.78  $2.21  
100  $37.51  $1.46  $0.75  $2.21  
101  $36.05  $1.48  $0.72  $2.20  
102  $34.57  $1.51  $0.69  $2.20  
103  $33.06  $1.55  $0.66  $2.21  
104  $31.51  $1.57  $0.63  $2.20  
105  $29.94  $1.61  $0.60  $2.21  
106  $28.33  $1.63  $0.57  $2.20  
107  $26.70  $1.68  $0.53  $2.21  
108  $25.02  $1.70  $0.50  $2.20  
109  $23.32  $1.74  $0.47  $2.21  
110  $21.58  $1.78  $0.43  $2.21  
111  $19.80  $1.80  $0.40  $2.20  



The Regular Record Date for installments of principal and interest payments on the Notes is the first day of the 
month preceding the related Credit Date; provided, however , that if a Credit Date falls on a day that is not a Business 
Day, the required installment payment of principal and interest will be made on the next Business Day as if made on 
the applicable Credit Date, and no interest will accrue on that payment for the period from and after the applicable Cred 
it Date to the next Business Day.  

Section 1.04         Limit on Amount of Series.  

The Notes will be limited to $ 10,735,000 in aggregate principal amount. In addition,  
   
Note series secured by the      Shall not exceed the following amount, in  
following Collateral :                 aggregate principal amount:   

 
   
 
 

(as hereinafter defined)  
Sunnyslope Property                   $450,000  
Kansas City Property                  $5,000,000  
Forest Park Property                     $1,000,000  
Tempe Property                           $250,000  
Charlotte Property                      $500,000  
Forth Worth Property                    $150,000  
Las Vegas Property                       $350,000  
Beaumont Property                        $ 1,145,000  
Harvey Proper ty                           $1,890,000  

Section 1.05         Ranking.  

The Notes are the obligations of the Company only.  The Notes are not guaranteed by any of the Company’s 
Subsidiaries or Affiliates, and will be structurally subordinated to all o f the existing and future liabilities of the 
Company’s Subsidiaries.  The Notes are secured in the Collateral (as defined in Section 1.06 below) and will rank 
equally among themselves.  

Section 1.06         Security Agreement; Events of Default.  

The Company, the Trustee, Amerco Real Estate Company, a Nevada corporation, and Amerco Real Estate 
Company of Texas, Inc., a Texas corporation, each such entities being indirect subsidiaries of the Company , will enter 
into a Pledge and Security Agreement, substantially in the form attach ed hereto as Exhibit A (the “Pledge and Security 
Agreement”), concurrently with the execution of this Supplemental Indenture.  The Trustee is hereby directed to 
execute the Pledge and Security Agreement and to perform its duties as specified therein.   

   
Pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement and related mortgage or deed of trust, e ach of the series of Notes 

shall be secured by one of the following properties, as the initial Collateral for such series, subject to collateral 
substitutions as provided herein:  

   

112  $18.00  $1.85  $0.36  $2.21  
113  $16.15  $1.88  $0.32  $2.20  
114  $14.27  $1.91  $0.29  $2.20  
115  $12.36  $1.96  $0.25  $2.21  
116  $10.40  $2.00  $0.21  $2.21  
117  $8.40  $2.04  $0.17  $2.21  
118  $6.36  $2.08  $0.13  $2.21  
119  $4.28  $2.11  $0.09  $2.20  
120  $2.17  $2.17  $0.04  $2.21  

   $0.00           
Total     $100.00  $164.65  $264.65  

               



-           U-Haul of Sunnyslope, located in Phoenix, Arizona (the “Phoenix Property”).   
-           U-Haul Kansas City Engine Remanufacturing Facility, located in Kansas City, Missouri (the “Kansas City 

Property”).  
-           U-Haul Forest Park Shop, located in Forest Park, Ill inois (the “Forest Park Property”).  
-           U-Haul of Tri-City, located in Tempe, Arizona (the “Tempe Property”).  
-           U-Haul of Tryon St., located in Charlotte, North Carolina (the “Charlotte Property”).  
-           U-Haul of I-35 & Berry, located in Fort Worth, Texas (the Fort Worth Property”).   
-           U-Haul of W. Bonanza, located in Las Vegas, Nevada (the “Las Vegas Property”).   
-           U-Haul of Eastex Freeway, located in Beaumont, Texas (the “Beaumont Property”)  
-           U-Haul of LaPalco, located in Harvey, Louisiana (the “Harvey Property”)  

   
Once $100 has been invested with us in notes in any series herein, we will grant to the Trustee for the benefit of the 

holders a  mortgage or deed of trust lien ( as appropriate in the respective jurisdiction in which such property is 
located) , on the prope rty selected by Company management as to be securing such series.    The series of notes 
hereunder are not cross-defaulted or cross-collateralized to one another.  Accordingly, a default by AMERCO under 
one series of  

 
   
 
 

notes shall not trigger a default under any other series of notes hereunder or under any other obligation of 
AMERCO or its affiliates.  Additionally, the collateral pledged to secure one series of notes hereunder shall not secure 
any other series of notes hereunder.  The equity of one property w ill not serve as security for any series of notes other 
than the series of notes under which such property has been pledged.   

As new sub-series of the Notes are issued, or as additional Notes are issued under a given sub-series of the 
Notes, new schedules to the Pledge and Security Agreement will be added thereto and provided to the Trustee, to 
identify the specific Collateral being pledged under such sub-series of the Notes.  Pursuant to the Pledge and Security 
Agreement, the Collateral is being pledged b y Pledgor to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes.  
Subject to certain conditions set forth therein, the Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to make Collateral 
substitutions.  The Pledge and Security Agreement describes, with out limitation, the Company’s right to make 
Collateral substitutions and the release of the Trustee’s security interest in the Collateral.   

With respect to the Notes, “Event of Default”, in addition to the meaning given in Section 501 of the Base Inden 
ture, shall include (i) the Company’s or Pledgor’s default in the performance, or breach of any covenant or 
representation and warranty in the Pledge and Security Agreement, and continuance of such default or breach (without 
such default or breach having b een waived in accordance of the provisions of this Indenture) for a period of 90 days 
after there has been given, by registered or certified mail, to the Company and the Pledgor by the Trustee if it has notice 
or actual knowledge of such event of default o r to the Company , the Pledgor and the Trustee by the Holders of at least 
51% in principal amount of the Outstanding Notes a written notice specifying such default or breach and requiring it to 
be remedied and stating that such notice is a “Notice of Defaul t” under the Indenture , (i i) the repudiation or 
disaffirmation by the Company or the Pledgor of its material obligations under the Pledge and Security Agreement, and 
(iii ) the determination in a judicial proceeding that the Pledge and Security Agreement is unenforceable or invalid 
against the Pledgor for any reason with respect to a material portion of the Collateral.  

Section 1.07         Maturity Date.  

The Notes will mature the specified number of years as indicated in Section 1.03 herein following such Note’s 
respective issue date.  The schedules to the Pledge and Security Agreement shall set forth the different respective 
maturity dates of the Notes.   

Section 1.08         Further Issues.  

Without the consent of Holders of not less than 51% of the principal amount of the outstanding Notes, the Com 
pany will not issue additional Notes secured by the Collateral.  However, the Company has the right, from time to time, 
without the consent of the Holders of the Notes , but in compliance with the terms of the Indenture , issue other 
Securities.  



Section 1.09         Optional Red emption; Sinking Fund.  

The Notes, including any sub-series thereof and any portion of any sub-series thereof, may be redeemed by the 
Company in its sole discretion at any time, in whole or in part, without  
 
   
 
 

any penalty, premium or fee, at a price equal to 1 00% of the principal amount then outstanding, plus accrued 
and unpaid interest, if any, through the date of redemption.  A partial redemption may be on a pro rata basis or on such 
other basis as is determined by the company in its sole discretion.  The Com pany will not be obligated to redeem 
fractions of Notes.  In the event of a redemption, the Company will cause noti ces of redemption to be emailed to the 
email address associated with each respective Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account in accordance wi th the terms 
and conditions set forth in the Base Indenture .  

The Notes are not subject to any sinking fund, and the Company is not obligated to repay any principal and 
interest due on the Notes before such payments become due.  For the avoidance of doubt, Articles XII and XIII 
contained in the Indenture will not be applicable to the Notes.  

Section 1.10         Payment.  

Principal and interest payments on the Notes, including without limitation the payment due on each date of 
Stated Maturity with respect to the Notes, will be cre dited to each Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account, in U.S. 
dollars.  For the avoidance of doubt, Article XIV of the Indenture will not be applicable to the Notes.  

Principal and interest payments on the Notes will be deposited by or on behalf of the Com pany into one or 
more segregated accounts maintained by Servicer (as defined in Section 1.16 below) (collectively, the “ Investment 
Account”) with a third party financial institution .  Servicer, on behalf of the Company, will maintain sub-accounts 
under the Investment Account for each Holder, which are referred to as “U-Haul Investors Club accounts”. The U-Haul 
Investors Club accounts are record-keeping sub-accounts under the Investment Account that are purely administrative 
and reflect balances and transactions concerning the funds of each Holder with respect to the Notes.  Funds in the 
Investment Account will always be maintained at an FDIC member financial institution.   

 
 
   
 
 

Cash funds may remain in a Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account indefinitely and will not earn interest.  
Upon request by a Holder, made through the U-Haul Investors Club website and such Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club 
account, but subject to specified hold periods as disclosed in the Terms of Use, the Company will transfer, or will cause 
Servicer to transfer, funds in such Holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account to such Holder’s linked U.S. outside bank 
account, by a transfer through the ACH System , provided such fu nds are not already committed to the purchase of 
other Securities, or to offset any fees payable by such Holder, pursuant to the U-Haul Investors Club.     

Section 1.11         Restrictions on Transfer .  

The Notes are not transferable except between members of the U-Haul Invest ors Club through privately 
negotiated transactions, as to which neither the Company , the S ervicer, the T rustee, nor any of their respective 
affiliates will have any involvement.  The Notes are not being listed on any securities exchange, and there is no an 
ticipated public market for the Notes.   

Upon a transfer of one or more Notes following a privately negotiated transaction with another member of the 
Company’s U-Haul Investors Club, the transferor the transferee and must notify the Company through the U-H aul 
Investors Club website.  Thereafter, the Company will recognize the transfer and re-register the applicable notes in the 
name of the transferee.   

Section 1.12         Fees .   



The Company will charge a transfer fee for a Note transfer permitted by Section 1.11 of this Supp lemental 
Indenture equal to $25.00 per transaction, assessed to the transferor.  Such fee will be automatically deducted from the 
funds in such Holder’s U-Haul Investor Club account.  

Section 1.13         Company and Trustee Notices .  

Holders of the Notes agree to receive all do cuments, communications, notices, contracts, securities offering 
materials, account statements, agreements and tax documents, including IRS Form 1099s, arising from the U-Haul 
Investors Club, or required to be delivered by the Indenture or any Security Doc uments applicable to the Notes, and to 
submit all documents, statements, communications, records and notices due from the Holders to the Company, 
electronically through the U-Haul Investors Club website and the Holders’ U-Haul Investors Club accounts.  In 
addition, the Security Registrar agrees to deliver on behalf of the Trustee, and the Holders of the Notes agree to receive, 
electronically through the U-Haul Investors Club website and the Holders’ U-Haul Investors Club accounts, all reports 
of the Trustee required to be delivered to the Holders of the Notes pursuant to the Indenture (including, without 
limitation, Section 703 of the Base Indenture) or any Security Documents applicable to the Notes.  

Section 1.14         Place of Payment.  

Notwithstanding anything contained in th e Indenture to the contrary, no Place of Payment for the Notes shall be 
maintained by the Company.  The Notes may only be presented or surrendered for payment, surrendered for 
registration of transfer or exchange, or surrendered in  

 
   
 
 

connection with an opt ional redemption by the Company described in Section 1.09 of this Supplemental 
Indenture, electronically through the Company’s U-Haul Investors Club website.  

Section 1.15         Security Registrar and Paying Agent.  

The Security Registrar and Paying Agent shall be the Company’s Affiliate, U-Haul International, Inc., a Nevada 
corporation, or its designee (in such capacity, “Servicer”).  

Section 1.16         Non-Applicable Provisions .  

The Notes will not (i) be convertible into and/or exchangeab le for Common Stock or other securities or 
property, (ii) be issuable upon the exercise of warrants, or (iii) be guaranteed by any Person on the date of issuance.  
The Company will not pay Additional Amounts on such Securities.   

ARTICLE TWO  
 

ORIGINAL ISSUE OF NOTES  

Section 2.01         Original Issue of Notes.  

